

**No. 20-56220**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DONALD MCDUGALL, an individual; JULIANA GARCIA, an individual; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION; CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS FOUNDATION; and FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

COUNTY OF VENTURA, CALIFORNIA; BILL AYUB, in his official capacity; WILLIAM T. FOLEY, in his official capacity, ROBERT LEVIN, in his official capacity; and VENTURA COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH CARE AGENCY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Central District of California  
No. D.C. 2:20-cv-02927-CBM(AS)  
Hon. Consuelo B. Marshall

---

JEFFREY BARNES, CSB 212154  
Chief Assistant County Counsel,  
County of Ventura  
CHRISTINE RENSHAW, CSB 249648  
Assistant County Counsel  
800 South Victoria Avenue, L/C #1830  
Ventura, California 93009  
Telephone: (805) 654-2594  
E-mail: [christine.renshaw@ventura.org](mailto:christine.renshaw@ventura.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    The COVID-19 Pandemic and the County’s Response .....	2
A.    The Novel Coronavirus and the COVID-19 Disease.....	2
B.    The State’s Early COVID-19 Directives.....	3
C.    The County of Ventura Issued Early Emergency, Temporary and Specific Health Orders to Slow the Spread of COVID-19.....	4
II.   Procedural History .....	8
A.    The Initial Request for Emergency Relief .....	8
B.    The Second Request for Emergency Relief .....	10
C.    The Ruling Presently on Appeal.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    Jacobson Applies to The Second Amendment Claim in This Case .....	17
II.   The Health Orders Are Consistent with Jacobson.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

	<u>Page</u>
III. The Health Orders Satisfy Traditional Constitutional Analysis.....	25
IV. The Health Orders Satisfy Strict Scrutiny .....	29
A. Defendants Have a Compelling Interest in Curbing Community Spread of COVID-19 .....	29
B. Defendants COVID-19 Restrictions Are Narrowly Tailored to Their Interest of Curbing the Spread of COVID-19.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Altman v. County of Santa Clara* (N.D. Cal. 2020)  
 464 F.Supp.3d 1106.....13, 21, 24

*Bateman v. Perdue* (E.D.N.C. 2012)  
 881 F.Supp.2d 709.....28

*Berger v. City of Seattle* (9th Cir. 2009)  
 569 F.3d 1029 .....17

*Best Supplement Guide, LLC v. Newsom* (May 22, 2020)  
 \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_ [2020 WL 2615022] .....3

*Big Tyme Investments, L.L.C. v. Edwards* (5th Cir. 2021)  
 985 F.3d 456 .....19

*Daniels-Hall v. National Educ. Ass’n.* (9th Cir. 2010)  
 629 F.3d 992 .....17

*District of Columbia v. Heller* (2008)  
 554 U.S. 570 ..... passim

*Duncan v. Bacerra* (9th Cir. 2020)  
 970 F.3d 1133 .....13, 14

*Fyok v. Sunnyvale* (9th Cir. 2015)  
 779 F.3d 991 .....9

*Gish v. Newsom* (9th Cir. Dec. 23, 2020, Nos. 20-55445, 20-56324)  
 2020 WL 7752732 .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> (C.D. Cal. April 23, 2020, No. EDCV 20-755 JGB (KKx)) 2020 WL 1979970 .....	20
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> (2020) 977 F.3d 728 .....	15
<i>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> (7th Cir. 2020) 973 F.3d 760 .....	19
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> (1905) 197 U.S. 11 .....	passim
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 746 F.3d 953 .....	26
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 346 .....	17
<i>League of Independent Fitness Facilities &amp; Trainers v. Whitmer</i> (6th Cir. 2020) 814 Fed.Appx. 125 .....	19
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> (1974) 414 U.S. 417 .....	18
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 844 F.3d 1152 .....	16
<i>Robinson v. Att’y Gen.</i> (11th Cir. 2020) 957 F.3d 1171, 1179-1180) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> (Nov. 25, 2020) 141 S.Ct. 63 .....	15, 16, 18, 19, 29
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 843 F.3d 816 .....	passim
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 1613 .....	3, 17, 18
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> (9th Cir. May 22, 2020) 959 F.3d 938 .....	15
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> (9th Cir. Dec. 24, 2020) 983 F.3d 383 (Mem).....	15
<i>Stewart v. Justice</i> (U.S Dist. Ct. S.D. West Virginia February 9, 2021) 2021 WL 472937 .....	19
<i>U.S. v. Carpio-Leon</i> (4th Cir. 2012) 701 F.3d 974 .....	22
<i>U.S. v. Chovan</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 735 F.3d 1127 .....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Huitron-Guizar</i> (10th Cir. 2012) 678 F.3d 1164 .....	22

**STATE STATUTES**

**California Penal Code**

§§ 26850-26860 .....	7
